
 

 

 
 

 Wyre Borough Council 
Date of Publication: 18 October 2023 

Please ask for: Marianne Unwin 
Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01253 887326 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 26 October 2023 commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Huddleston 
Chief Executive 

 
The Mayor will invite the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend John Squires, to say prayers. 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 
2.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on Thursday 14 September 2023. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Announcements 

 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive. 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.   Public questions or statements 
 

 

 To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1. 
 

 

 
6.   Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

 
 

 To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1. 
 

 

 
7.   Executive reports 

 
 

 To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments).  
 

 

 
 (a)   Leader of the Council (Councillor Vincent)  

 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 (b)   Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor McKay)  

 
(Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 (c)   Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder (Councillor Bridge)  
 

(Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 (d)   Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder (Councillor Le Marinel)  
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 (e)   Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)  
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 
 (f)   Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 

Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)  
 

(Pages 31 - 34) 

 
8.   Constitution amendments 

 
(Pages 35 - 

102) 
 Report of Councillor Michael Vincent, Leader of the Council 

and Rebecca Huddleston, Chief Executive. 
 

 

 
9.   Periodic report - Licensing Committee 

 
(Pages 103 - 

112) 
 Report of Councillor Colette Birch, Chair of the Licensing 

Committee. 
 

 

 
10.   Notices of Motion 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Marianne Unwin, tel: 01253 887326, 
email: Marianne.Unwin@wyre.gov.uk 
 



 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 14 
September 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Catterall, Amos, Baxter, Beavers, Berry, Birch, Bolton, Bowen, 
Bridge, Cartridge, Collinson, Duffy, Ellison, Fail, Fielding, Higginson, Higgs, Ibison, 
Jackson, Le Marinel, Leigh, Livesey, Martin, McKay, Meekins, Minto, Moliner, Nicholls, 
Preston, Raynor, Rendell, Rimmer, Rushforth, Smith, Sorensen, C Stephenson, 
B Stephenson, Belshaw, Swatton, Swift, Thewlis, Vincent, A Walker, C Walker and Wells 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Blair and Kay 
 
Officers present: 
Rebecca Huddleston, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Bethan McDonough, Senior Communications Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Jake Durkin, Intranet and Internal Communications Officer 
 
Three members of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
11 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 6 July 2023 were approved, 
unanimously, by those who were in attendance. 
  

12 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

13 Announcements  
 
The Mayor reminded councillors that tickets for the Blackpool Male Voice 
Choir evening song performance at Hambleton Church on Friday 6 October 
were still available. Tickets were £5 and could be purchased from Debra 
Thornton, Civic Officer, or at the venue on the night; the proceeds were to be 
donated to her Mayor's charities. 
  

14 Public questions or statements  
 
None received. 
  

15 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None received. 
  

16 Executive reports  
  

 16a Leader of the Council (Councillor Vincent)  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, submitted a 
report. 
  
Councillor Vincent introduced his report and gave an update on the 
staff listening day sessions and the Lancashire Devolution Deal. He 
also stated that he would be featured on the BBC's Politics North West 
on Sunday 17 September 2023. 
  
Councillor Fail raised comments regarding the Bourne Hill development 
and the ongoing archaeological works. Councillor Vincent responded to 
a question from Councillor Fail about the council’s views regarding the 
archaeological finds on the site.  
  
Councillor Wells made additional comments about the ongoing 
archaeological works at the Bourne Hill site and questioned what steps 
were made by Cabinet to inform their decision to dispose of the land in 
2022. Councillor Vincent explained that Bourne Hill was a site of 
archaeological interest and that this was covered by a planning 
condition which enforced developers to conduct an archaeological 
survey before building took place.  
  
Councilllor B Stephenson made comments regarding the protection of 
any potential finds following the archaeological works at the Bourne Hill 
site. 
  
Councillor Preston advised all new councillors to attend public Planning 
Committee meetings in order to become familiar with the planning 
policy that frames decisions on planning applications. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

Page 4



 

 16b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor McKay)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor McKay, submitted a report.  
  
Councillor McKay introduced her report. 
  
Councillor McKay responded to questions from Councillor Fail 
regarding potential equal pay claims and reinforced autoclaved aerated 
concrete (RAAC). Councillor McKay reassured members that the 
council had commissioned a visual inspection of council owned assets, 
however due to demand there was a six week delay. Regarding equal 
pay claims, Councillor McKay made assurances that the council had no 
arising issues at this time.  
  
Councillor Vincent confirmed that the council did not have any specific 
concerns regarding RAAC. 
   
The report was noted. 
  

 16c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Bridge, submitted a report. 
  
Councillor Bridge introduced his report. He explained that he had 
recently visited the eco garden at Baines High School and encouraged 
members, when visiting their local schools, to promote the many 
benefits of eco gardens to children’s health and wellbeing.  
  
In response to Councillor B Stephenson, Councillor Bridge welcomed 
the suggestion of a future ward walk around Warren ward.  
  
In response to Councillor Beavers question regarding the Love Clean 
Streets app, Councillor Bridge explained that the council was still 
looking into several options to find a solution that would be compatible 
with the councils existing systems. He reassured Councillor Beavers 
that he would raise this with officers again. Councillor Beavers handed 
out a promotional card which explained how to report all highway 
issues via the Love Clean Streets app supported by Lancashire County 
Council.   
  
Councillors Birch and Preston thanked staff for their hard work in 
maintaining the cemeteries and green open spaces in the Poulton 
area. Councillor Bridge echoed these thanks. 
  
The report was noted. 
 
 
 
  

Page 5



 

 16d Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Le Marinel)  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Le Marinel, submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Le Marinel introduced his report. 
  
Councillor Fail made several comments regarding the consultation for 
the Cleveleys Transport Study. He made the suggestion that public 
consultations should be reviewed by key stakeholders, including ward 
councillors, before going live. Councillor Le Marinel encouraged the 
residents of Cleveleys to submit responses to the consultation and 
reassured Councillor Fail that key stakeholders and ward councillors 
would be involved in the conversations regarding the possible re-
design of the centre of Cleveleys.  
  
Councillors Fail and Martin raised comments regarding the parking 
issues at Ellerbeck Road, Cleveleys.   
  
Councillor Beavers raised concerns regarding the impact of planning 
developments on the future of the Poulton to Fleetwood railway line 
and the possible future decision to outsource Wyre’s theatres. 
Councillor Le Marinel welcomed a possible railway line but clarified that 
the decision of its future was with the Government and Network Rail. 
He also stressed the issues regarding the high subsidies to the Wyre 
theatres and encouraged residents to submit responses to the public 
consultation.  
  
Councillor Le Marinel responded to comments from Councillors Minto 
and B Stephenson.  
  
Report was noted.   
  

 16e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Berry, submitted a report. 
  
Councillor Berry introduced his report. 
  
Councillor Martin asked Councillor Berry for an update on the 
discussion had at his meeting with United Utilities. Councillor Berry 
updated members that he was told that the works to solve the initial 
fault had been carried out and that a survey of the whole plant would 
be conducted. He added that there was a need for improved 
communications from United Utilities and Environment Agency. He also 
acknowledged that additional signage could be explored.  
  
Councillor Berry responded to a question from Councillor Baxter 

Page 6



 

regarding future investment plans from United Utilities.  
  
Councillor Berry responded to comments from Councillor Beavers 
regarding bad sewage smells in Fleetwood.  
  
Councillor Sorensen raised a question regarding issue of flooding, 
specifically exploring planning policy to ensure water soakaways in 
front gardens of new developments and the funding of flood pumps for 
specific areas like Preesall. Councillor Berry agreed to meet with 
Councillor Sorensen to discuss these issues. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

 16f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Bowen, submitted a report. 
  
Councillor Bowen introduced her report.  
  
Councillor Bowen responded to a question from Councillor Duffy 
regarding the insurance and rebuild of three beach huts in Fleetwood.  
  
Councillor Bowen responded to a question from Councillor Baxter 
regarding the recent permanent closure of YMCA Kirkham Rural 
Splash and the impact this had on attendance at Wyre’s swimming 
pools. 
  
She responded to comments from Councillor Martin regarding the 
future of Heritage Open Days at Marine Hall. 
  
She responded to a question asked by Councillor Collinson about the 
work ongoing to address the high subsidies to Marine Hall and 
Thornton Little Theatre and the future of the theatres both for the 
community and for commercial use.  
  
Councillor B Stephenson made comments about Marine Hall.  
  
Councillor Wells asked about the possibilities of the council reviewing 
the pricing structure for events at Marine Hall and Thornton Little 
Theatre. Councillor Bowen confirmed that pricing would be reviewed in 
the consultation process.  
  
The report was noted. 
  

 16g Questions and comments from members of the Cabinet to their 
colleagues  
 
Councillor Vincent made comments regarding the beach huts in 
Fleetwood and addressed past recruitment issues within the estate 

Page 7



 

department.  
 
Councillor Duffy raised a point of order about Councillor Vincent’s 
comments and who he was addressing them to.   
 
Councillor Vincent also made comments regarding Ellerbeck Road, 
Cleveleys and the Cleveleys Transport Study. 
  

Councillors Fielding and McKay left the meeting before item eight. 
  
Councillor Swatton had left the room during item eight, he returned for item nine. 
  
17 Proposal to establish a Mayoralty Working Group  

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, and the Chief 
Executive, Rebecca Huddleston submitted a report to enable a Mayoralty 
Working Group to be set up to discuss civic matters. 
  
Councillor Vincent introduced the report. 
  
The following recommendations were approved unanimously: 
  

         That the Council appoints a Mayoralty Working Group. 
  

         That five Conservative councillors and three Labour councillors be 
appointed as members of the Working Group for the remainder of the 
2023/24 Municipal Year. 

  
         That, an initial meeting of the new group be held on a date to be 

arranged  in October 2023 and that a limited number of further 
meetings then be arranged before the Group (i) feeds its comments in 
to the discussions of the Independent Remuneration Panel and (ii) 
reports its recommendations to the Council early in 2024. 

   
18 Appointments to Committees, Groups and Lead Member roles  

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, and the Chief 
Executive, Rebecca Huddleston submitted a report to enable changes to be 
made to the membership of a Committee, Group or Lead Member role for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
  
Councillor Vincent introduced the report. 
  
The following recommendation was approved (42 to 0 with 2 abstentions) 
  

         That Councillor David Higgs of the Conservative Group be appointed 
to the Planning Committee in place of Councillor Andrea Kay. 

  
The following recommendations were noted: 
  

         That Councillor Sue Catterall of the Conservative Group be nominated 

Page 8



 

as a substitute for the Councillor Development Group in place of 
Councillor Andrea Kay 
  

         That the appointment of Councillor Callum Baxter of the Conservative 
Group as the Lead Member for Children and Young People in place of 
Councillor Andrea Kay 

   
19 Appointment of an Independent Person to the Audit and Standards 

Committee  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, and the Corporate 
Director Resources, Clare James submitted a report seeking the approval to 
appoint an independent person to the Audit and Standards Committee.  
  
Councillor Vincent introduced the report.  
  
The following recommendation was approved (43 to 0 with 1 abstention): 
  

         That Mr Paul M. Taylor be appointed as a co-opted independent 
member onto the Audit and Standards Committee. 

   
20 Appointment to the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel  

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, and the Chief 
Executive, Rebecca Huddleston submitted a report to enable a second 
member to be appointed to the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel for 
2023/24. 
  
Councillor Vincent introduced his report. 
  
The following recommendation was approved (41 to 0 with 3 abstentions): 
  

         That Councillor Le Marinel be appointed as Wyre’s second 
representative on the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel. 

  
21 Notices of Motion  

 
None.  
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.09 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 21 September 2023. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: To: Date 
Councillor Michael Vincent, 

Leader of the Council Council 26 October 2023 

 
Executive Report: Leader of the Council 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To inform Council of progress on key objectives and the current position 
on a number of issues, as set out below. 

2. 
 

Lancashire Devolution Deal 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lancashire County Council, together with Blackburn-with-Darwen and 
Blackpool Councils continue to work with a small group of senior civil 
servants to progress a level two devolution deal for Lancashire. The level 
two deal is seen very much as a starting point from which to build on.  
 
It means more decisions about key issues affecting our communities can 
be made in Lancashire rather than at Westminster, and Lancashire will 
be better placed to tackle key local priorities, improve employment and 
skills, and boost economic prosperity. 
 
In the last month further work has been done to identify capital projects to 
deliver the deal objectives. These capital regeneration projects aim to 
drive growth and levelling up across Lancashire by: 
 
• Delivering a geographical spread of benefits across Lancashire 
• Delivering innovation led growth; 
• Exploiting the National Cyber Force opportunity; 
• Growing the low carbon technology sector; and  
• Improving housing quality. 

 2.4 The deal is due to be submitted to government this month. 
 

3. Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board 

 3.1 
 
 
 

I attended the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board in 
September where upda
[...]
e Rule 11.5. 

Page 33



 

Page 34



 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Leader of the Council and 

Rebecca Huddleston, Chief 
Executive 

Council 26 October 2023 

 
Constitution Amendments 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To enable changes to be made to the Council’s Constitution. 

2. Corporate priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 

To have an up-to-date Constitution and effective governance 
arrangements. 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the proposed amendment to the Council Procedure Rules be 
approved. 
 

 3.2 That the proposed amendments to the Overview and  
Scrutiny Article and Procedure Rules be approved. 
 

 3.2 That the proposed amendments to the Local Code of Good Practice for 
Councillors and Officers Involved in the Planning Process be approved. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 requires all local councils to have a 
written Constitution. Most still very closely follow a national model drawn 
up when the 2000 Act was implemented. The Council’s Constitution 
outlines Wyre’s organisational structure and decision-making process. It 
also contains the procedures that make sure Wyre Council is efficient, 
transparent and accountable to local people. Reports are submitted by 
the Chief Executive on a regular basis to enable the Council to approve 
changes to the Constitution to take account of new legislation, changes to 
functions, structures, roles, responsibilities or procedures. 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

At the Annual Council meeting held on 18 May 2023 committees were 
established and members were appointed to them. The Employment and 
Appeals Committee was established with a membership of four; 
consequently, the council must agree on the quorum for this committee 
(the minimum number of members that must be present), as the quorum 
calculation of one-quarter of the total number of members is ineffective 
with such a small committee. To ensure th
[...]
bers will be looking at on the site visit. Members may ask questions of the 
officers for clarification on any matter relating to the application, but should not express their 
opinion on the merits of the application, nor enter into any debate on the merits of the application 
with other Members at this time. 
 
For particularly contentious applications objectors/supporters may be at the site (or gathered on 
public land adjacent to the site) and will be looking to make representations verbally to Members 
or to hand out material to Members to support their case. In these instances Members should 
explain that the purpose of their visit is to view the site and its surroundings and that they cannot 
enter into any discussion in respect of the merits of the application, and cannot accept any written 
or other material.  
 
If the applicant or agent needs to be present to provide access to the site, they shall be requested 
to allow the Members to view the site unaccompanied. An exception to this would be where the 
applicant/agent is required to show the Planning Committee around – either for safety or security 
reasons or where it involves looking inside any occupied building. Under such circumstances, the 
applicant/agent will be asked not to speak on any issues concerning the merits of the application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Chairman of the Licensing 

Committee, 
Cllr Colette Birch 

Council 26 October 2023 

 
Periodic Report – Licensing 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To inform the Council of the current position on issues dealt with by the 
Licensing Committee and Licensing Team during the period October 2022 
to September 2023 (inclusive). 
 

2. Licensing Committee hearings 
  

 2.1 The Licensing Committee has met in person 11 times.  

In total it has considered and dealt with fifteen separate matters. 
 

 2.2 Licensing Act 2003  

One application for the review of an ex
[...]
fety   asset management x 

equality and diversity x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Patrick Cantley 01253 887218 patrick.cantley@wyre.go
v.uk 

28 
September 

2023 
 
 

List of background papers: 

Page 110

mailto:patrick.cantley@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:patrick.cantley@wyre.gov.uk


name of document date where available for inspection 

None   
 
 
List of appendices 
None 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of minutes
	7a Leader of the Council (Councillor Vincent)
	7b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor McKay)
	7c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bridge)
	7d Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Le Marinel)
	7e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	7f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8 Constitution amendments
	Appendix 1 Part 4.01 - Council Procedure Rules track changed
	Appendix 2 Merge
	Appendix 3 Part 5.06 - Local Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers involved in the Planning Process

	9 Periodic report - Licensing Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 26 
October 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Baxter, Beavers, Berry, Birch, Blair, 
Bowen, Cartridge, Collinson, Duffy, Ellison, Fail, Fielding, Higginson, Higgs, Jackson, 
Le Marinel, Leigh, Martin, McKay, Meekins, Minto, Moliner, Nicholls, Preston, Rendell, 
Rimmer, Rushforth, Smith, C Stephenson, B Stephenson, Swatton, Swift, Thewlis, 
Vincent, A Walker, C Walker and Wells 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Catterall, Amos, Belshaw, Bolton, Bridge, Ibison, Kay, Livesey, Raynor and 
Sorensen 
 
Officers present: 
Rebecca Huddleston, Chief Executive 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Bethan McDonough, Senior Communications Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
Officers absent- apologies received: 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
 
One member of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
22 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 14 September 2023 were 
confirmed, unanimously, as a correct record by those who were in 
attendance. 
  

23 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
  



 

24 Announcements  
 
The Mayor reminded councillors of her following fundraising events: 
 

• Pre-loved fashion show at Wyrebank Garstang on Saturday 18 
November 2023. Tickets were £12 each. 

• Wine tasting and nibbles fundraiser at Booth, Poulton on Thursday 23 
November 2023. Tickets were £20 each. 

  
25 Public questions or statements  

 
None received.  
  

26 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None received.  
  

27 Executive reports  
  

 27a Leader of the Council (Councillor Vincent)  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Vincent, submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Vincent introduced his report. He updated members on 
progress of the Lancashire Devolution Deal.  
 
Councillor Vincent addressed Councillor Fail’s concerns about Wyre 
Council’s role in the proposed Lancashire Devolution Deal. 
 
Councillor Vincent responded to a question from Councillor Baxter 
about the potential benefits of the Lancashire Devolution Deal.  
 
Councillors Cartridge and Vincent welcomed the recent Network Rail 
appointment of consultants to develop the tram/train option for the 
Fleetwood/ Poulton rail line.  
 
Councillor Vincent responded to concerns from Councillor Beavers on 
the Lancashire Devolution Deal.  
 
The report was noted. 
  

 27b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor McKay)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor McKay, submitted a report. 
 
Councillor McKay introduced her report. 
 
Councillor Fail made comments regarding the Energy Performance 
Certificate (EPC) rating for the council’s commercial estate. He 
requested clarity on the report’s reference to the required minimum 
EPC rating of E, but noted that the Council’s draft Climate Change 



 

Strategy referred to a measure of council sites achieving an EPC rating 
of C by 2027. Councillor McKay assured members that there was a 
process to achieve the required rating. Councillor McKay agreed to 
provide Councillor Fail with a more detailed written response to his 
question. 
 
Councillor Baxter made comments regarding the 2023/24 Pay Award 
and asked for an update following the closure of GMB’s strike ballot. 
Councillor McKay confirmed that the council was waiting for further 
information on the result of the strike ballot. 
 
The report was noted. 
  

 27c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Bridge, submitted a report. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Bridge, Councillor Vincent introduced the 
report. 
 
Councillors Cartridge and Vincent congratulated Churchtown in Bloom 
on winning the village category in the Britain in Bloom Awards. 
 
Councillor Vincent congratulated the Poulton Cemetery Team on 
winning Gold in the North West Britain in Bloom Awards. 
 
Councillor Fail welcomed the Fixed Penalty Notice figures, particularly 
in relation to dog fouling outlined in the report. As a deterrence, 
Councillor Fail suggested that the figures should be posted on the 
Wyre Council website. Councillor Vincent echoed these comments and 
thanked officers for the improved reporting. He agreed to consult with 
officers about the further advertisement of these figures. 
 
Councillor Nicholls made comments about the recent lighting 
improvements and introduction of LED lighting at Jean Stansfield 
Vicarage Park, Poulton. Councillor Vincent thanked Councillor Nicholls 
for his involvement in resolving this issue and welcomed councillors’ 
proposals to help improve the area.  
 
Councillor Rushforth raised her concerns regarding limited patrol hours 
in the rural areas of Wyre, in particular Rural West. Councillor Vincent 
agreed to ask officers to investigate increasing the patrol hours in the 
rural communities.  
 
Councillor Minto raised an issue regarding removal of a wooden post 
from land near Red March Industrial Estate, Thornton. Councillor 
Vincent requested that Councillor Minto contact himself and Mark 
Billington, the Corporate Director Environment, following the meeting. 
 



 

Councillor Birch updated members on the work to regenerate Cottam 
Hall community gardens. 
 
The report was noted. 
  

 27d Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Le Marinel)  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Le Marinel, submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Le Marinel introduced his report. 
 
Councillor Le Marinel responded to a question from Councillor Nicholls 
regarding the ongoing work to develop the Poulton Centre 
Regeneration Framework. 
 
Councillor Duffy made several comments about the financial 
implications for Fleetwood Market stall holders. She asked about the 
council's efforts to resolve the issue of traders leaving Fleetwood 
Market. Councillor Le Marinel explained the support provided by the 
council. He informed members that the council was investigating how 
the service charge was administered and that results would be 
presented to members in due course. 
 
Councillor Beavers asked about the impact of future planning 
developments on the ability for the Fleetwood/ Poulton rail line to reach 
the centre of Fleetwood. Councillor Le Marinel agreed to provide 
Councillor Beavers with a more detailed written response to her 
question. 
 
Councillor Rimmer asked a question regarding other community 
engagement projects in addition to the ongoing consultations outlined 
in the report, which councillors could support. She also inquired 
whether the consultation effort was assisting the council in identifying 
additional areas that were not previously addressed that could receive 
funding. Councillor Le Marinel agreed to provide Councillor Rimmer 
with a more detailed written response to her question. 
   
The report was noted.   
  

 27e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Berry, submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Berry introduced his report. 
 
Councillor Berry responded to comments from Councillor B 
Stephenson regarding people cycling without lights on public roads in 



 

Fleetwood.  
 
Councillor Beavers shared a letter of thanks she had received from a 
visitor to Fleetwood. This letter praised Wyre Council for permitting 
motorhomes and campervans to park overnight on Central car park, 
Fleetwood.  
 
Councillor Lady D Atkins raised concerns about the increase of anti-
social behaviour incidents in Garstang. Councillor Berry agreed to 
speak to the Superintendent about these issues.  
 
Councillor Rushforth welcomed the new policing operation in 
Fleetwood (Clear, Hold, Build). She raised concerns regarding an 
increase of crime in Over Wyre. Councillor Berry assured Councillor 
Rushforth that he would share these comments at a future meeting of 
the Wyre Community Safety Partnership. He also encouraged 
councillors to report incidents of crime and anti-social behaviour to the 
police. Councillors Rushforth and Berry agreed to continue discussions 
regarding this matter after the meeting.  
 
The report was noted. 
  

 27f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Bowen, submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Bowen introduced her report.  
 
Councillor Bowen responded to a question from Councillor Baxter 
regarding food safety in businesses across Wyre. 
 
Councillor Cartridge thanked the Portfolio Holder and the officers for 
the work in making the Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF) 
a success. Councillor Bowen echoed these thanks. 
 
Councillor Bowen responded to Councillor B Stephenson’s question 
regarding the future of the Wyre theatres.  
 
The report was noted. 
  

28 Questions and comments from members of the Cabinet to their 
colleagues  
 
Councillor McKay responded to a question from Councillor Vincent regarding 
the EPC ratings of the council’s commercial estate. 
  

29 Constitution amendments  
 
The Leader of the Councillor, Councillor Vincent, and the Chief Executive, 



 

Rebecca Huddleston submitted a report to enable changes to be made to the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 
Councillor Vincent introduced his report. 
 
The following recommendations were approved, unanimously: 
 

• That the proposed amendment to the Council Procedure Rules be 
approved. 

 
• That the proposed amendments to the Overview and Scrutiny Article 

and Procedure Rules be approved. 
 

• That the proposed amendments to the Local Code of Good Practice for 
Councillors and Officers Involved in the Planning Process be approved. 

  
30 Periodic report - Licensing Committee  

 
The Chair of the Licensing Committee, Councillor Birch, submitted a report to 
inform the Council of the current position on issues dealt with by the Licensing 
Committee and Licensing Team during the period October 2022 to September 
2023 (inclusive). 
 
Councillor Birch introduced the report. 
 
The report was noted. 
  

31 Notices of Motion  
 
None received. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.06 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 2 November 2023. 
 


